

RESOLUTION 02-2020

OF THE VILLAGE OF ASHVILLE



www.ashvilleohio.gov

THE FOLLOWING FINAL RESOLUTION ENACTED BY THE VILLAGE OF ASHVILLE, OHIO, HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY/LOCAL PUBLIC AGENCY OR "LPA", IN THE MATTER OF THE STATED DESCRIBED PROJECT.

Final Participatory Legislation Revised PIC-SR 316/752-13.05/0.00, PID 107824

WHEREAS, on the **16**th **day of December, 2019,** the LPA enacted legislation proposing cooperation with the Director of Transportation for the described project:

The project consists of pavement repairs and resurfacing of S.R. 316 with curb, sidewalk, and drainage improvements, lying within the Village of Ashville; and

WHEREAS, the LPA shall cooperate with the Director of Transportation in the above described project as follows:

The Village agrees to assume and bear one hundred percent (100%) of the entire cost of the improvement within the Village limits, less the amount of Federal-Aid funds set aside by the Director of Transportation for the financing of this improvement from funds allocated by the Federal Highway Administration, U. S. Department of Transportation.

The share of the cost of the LPA is now estimated in the amount of One Million Sixty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred Twenty and - - - - 00/100 Dollars, (\$1,068,220.00) LESS OPWC in the amount of Nine Hundred Thousand and Seven Hundred Three and - - - - 00/100 Dollars, (\$900,703 .00) leaving a balance of One Hundred Sixty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Seventeen and - - - 00/100 Dollars, (\$167,517.00), but said estimated amount is to be adjusted in order that the LPA's ultimate share of said improvement shall correspond with said percentages of actual costs when said actual costs are determined; and

WHEREAS, The Director of Transportation has approved said legislation proposing cooperation and has caused to be made plans and specifications and an estimate of cost and expense for improving the above described highway and has transmitted copies of the same to this legislative authority; and

WHEREAS, The LPA desires the Director of Transportation to proceed with the aforesaid highway improvement.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved:

I. That the estimated sum, of One Million Sixty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred Twenty and - - - - 00/100 Dollars, (\$1,068,220.00) LESS OPWC in the amount of Nine Hundred Thousand Seven Hundred Three and - - - - 00/100 Dollars, (\$900,703.00) leaving a balance

		CERTIFICATE OF RECORDING	OFFICER	
Prepared: Revised Date: Review Date:	01/30/2020	I, the undersigned, hereby certify, that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the resolution adopted by the Village of Ashville Council held on 3 rd day of February 2020, and that I am duly authorized to execute this certificate.		
1 of 8 P a g e	·		Clerk-Fiscal Officer	
		(Original signature of April D. Grube)	(TITLE)	"Garage

of One Hundred Sixty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Seventeen and - - - - - -00/100 Dollars, (\$167,517.00) is hereby appropriated for the improvement described above and the fiscal officer is hereby authorized and directed to issue an order on the treasurer for said sum upon the requisition of the Director of Transportation to pay the cost and expense of said improvement. We hereby agree to assume in the first instance, the share of the cost and expense over and above the amount to be paid from Federal funds.

- II. That the LPA hereby requests the Director of Transportation to proceed with the aforesaid highway improvement.
- III. That the LPA enter into a contract with the State, and that the Mayor or Village Administrator be, and is hereby authorized to execute said contract, providing for the payment of the LPA the sum of money set forth herein above for improving the described project, see Exhibit.
- IV. That the LPA transmit to the Director of Transportation a fully executed copy of this Resolution.

This is to certify that we have compared the foregoing copy of Resolution with the original record thereof, found in the record of the proceedings of the LPA, and which Resolution was duly passed by the LPA on the 24th day of February, 2020, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the record of said Resolution and the action of said LPA thereon.

We further certify that said Resolution and the action of said LPA thereon is recorded in the journal of said LPA in Volume, at Page, and under date of 3 rd February, 2020. Offered by: Nelson R. Embrey Seconded by: Roger L. Clark Upon roll call on the adoption of the resolution, the vote was as follow: Council Member Yes No Council Member Yes No Council Member Yes No Council Member Yes No Roger L. Clark Roger L. Clark
PASSED THIS 3 rd DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2020 AFTEST: DATE: 25200000000000000000000000000000000000
APPROVED:
Charles K. Wise, Mayor